



\$~56

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 9131/2025 & CRL.M.A. 38189/2025**

AMIT GOEL & ANR.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Anuj Jain, Adv.

versus

STATE GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. Raghuinder Verma, APP for State
with Mr. Aditya Vikram Singh, Adv.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY DIGPAUL

ORDER

% **22.12.2025**

CRL.M.A. 38188/2025

1. Exemption allowed subject to all just exceptions.
2. The application stands disposed of.

CRL.M.C. 9131/2025

3. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioners submits that despite settlement between the parties, the respondents 2 to 5 are not coming forward.
4. Issue notice to respondents no. 2 to 5 through all permissible modes including through SHO/IO concerned on filing PF within two weeks.
5. List on 13.03.2026.

AJAY DIGPAUL, J

DECEMBER 22, 2025/gs